
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Wednesday, 21 April 2021.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 

Thursday, 29 April 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Virtual meeting - This meeting is being held remotely using 

Skype for Business 
 

 
Committee 
Members: 

 
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman) 
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mike Exton, Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, Councillor Philip 
Knowles, Councillor Amanda Wheeler and Councillor Linda Wootten 
 

Invited 
Cabinet 

Members 

 
Councillor Annie Mason, the Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Robert Reid, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
 

Agenda 

 Virtual Meeting - Joining Arrangements 
Councillors should access the meeting using the link in their calendar. 

Members of the press and public can gain access to the meeting by using the following link: 

Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 April 2021 

If you are using a smartphone or tablet it may be necessary to download the Skype for Business app 

before you can enter the meeting; please allow yourself time to do this. If you are using a laptop or 

desktop computer, you should be able to access the meeting via your web browser. 

When you follow the link to the meeting you will enter a virtual lobby; you will be invited into the 

meeting from the lobby just before the meeting begins. Members of the public should not use the 

Chat function in Skype for Business. This is for use by Councillors, who will use it to indicate that 

they would like to speak. 

If you have any questions about how to join the meeting, please e-mail 

democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk. 

Rural and 

Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://meet.southkesteven.gov.uk/d3/78W9HH17
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

 
1.   Comments from members of the public 

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 

discretion. 

 

   
2.   Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence  

   
3.   Disclosure of Interest 

Members are asked to disclose any interest in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 

 

   
4.   Action Notes from the meeting held on 11 March 2021 (Pages 3 - 9) 

   
5.   Updates from the previous meeting 

To note the status of actions raised at the previous meeting. 
(Pages 11 - 12) 

   
6.   Mobility Scooter Policy 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. 
(Pages 13 - 38) 

   
7.   Fire Safety Management Plan 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. 
(Pages 39 - 64) 

   
8.   Compliance Update 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. 
(Pages 65 - 71) 

   
9.   Work Programme (Pages 73 - 75) 

   
10.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

   



 
 

Meeting of the 
Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Thursday, 11 March 2021, 1.00 pm 

 

 

 

Meeting held virtually, via Skype 
 

 
Committee Members present 
  
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Amanda Wheeler 
Councillor Linda Wootten 
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman) 
 

Cabinet Members 
 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
 
Other Members present 
 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Breda Griffin 
Councillor Jacky Smith  
 
Officers  
 
Chief Executive (Karen Bradford) 
Assistant Chief Executive (Ken Lyon) 
Interim Assistant Director, Housing (Chris Stratford) 
Senior Community Development Officer (Carol Drury) 
Acting Principal Democratic Officer (Shelley Thirkell) 
Democratic Officer (Naomi Page) 
 
External Attendees 
 
Maisie McMahon, Safer Together Coordinator, North and South Kesteven Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire 
Chief Inspector Phil Vickers and Inspector Gary Stewart, Lincolnshire Police 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
95. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 

 
Following a register of attendance, it was confirmed that six Members of the 
Committee were present. Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown was not 
present. 
 

96. Crime and Disorder - Neighbourhood Policing / Anti-Social Behaviour 
 
The Chairman welcomed the representatives who had been invited to the 
meeting to provide an update on neighbourhood policing and anti-social 
behaviour in South Kesteven. The speakers were invited to provide an update 
and then Members  had the opportunity to put forward questions.  
 
Maisie McMahon, Safer Together Coordinator, North and South Kesteven 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire 
 
Ms McMahon gave an overview of the focus of the Safer Together Team, 
which had been formed to empower and involve communities to participate in 
decisions that affected their lives. There was a particular emphasis on getting 
to know individual areas across the County to gain an understanding of how 
differing cultures impacted on public engagement.  
 
In response to questions asked by Members, the following points were made: 
 
• With the reduction in the number of Police Community Support Officers 

in recent years, the Safer Together Team were intended to alleviate 
pressure on the Neighbourhood Policing Teams 

• A quarterly newsletter would be compiled by the Team to provide an 
update on the work they were undertaking and its effects on local 
communities 

• The reduction in a visible policing presence in towns and communities 
was not indicative of a reduction in the prevention of crime; a significant 
proportion of crime prevention work was undertaken behind the scenes 

• The Safer Together team would welcome invitations to Parish, Town or 
District Council meetings in relation to crime reduction and prevention 

 
Chief Inspector Phil Vickers and Inspector Gary Stewart, Lincolnshire 
Police 
 
Inspector Stewart explained the approach adopted by the Police in relation to 
the enforcement of breaches of Covid-19 restrictions by individuals. The 
method was to ‘engage, explain, encourage and enforce’, when investigating 
an incident that could lead to a fixed penalty notice. 
 
In response to questions and comments put forward by Members, the 
following points were made: 
 

4



 
 

• There had been an increase in assaults made towards Police Officers, 
in particular coughing on or threatening Officers when an arrest was 
being made. Officers were tested for Covid-19 on a regular basis 

• The reported increase in drug use by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner reflected proactive police activity where drugs targeting 
teams had been introduced 

• There had been a change in role for the Neighbourhood Policing 
Teams nationally due to the reduction in police officers and staff over 
the past 12 years. Rural Forces had suffered disproportionately in this 
reduction but a plan to increase numbers had begun 

• The majority of anti-social behaviour identified in South Kesteven was 
low-level; major policing priorities focussed on protecting vulnerable 
children and adults, where risks were less obvious to the local 
community 

• Investigation work and accumulating evidence presented a significant 
challenge in extracting information from large amounts of electronic 
data. An electronic casefile project was ongoing to address this issue 
for policing teams nationally 

• Chief Inspector Vickers recognised the value of the Lincs Alert and 
Neighbourhood Watch schemes and commented that a re-instatement 
or replacement for these schemes would benefit both local 
communities and police officers 

 
The Chairman thanked Chief Inspector Vickers, Inspector Stewart and Ms 
McMahon for their time and extended an invitation for them to provide an 
update in six months’ time. An offer of thanks was also given for the hard work 
and dedication of the Police throughout the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

97. Disclosure of Interests 
 
No interests were disclosed.  
 

98. Action Notes from the meeting held on 7 January 2021 
 
The action notes of the meeting held on 7 January 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the following amendment: 

 
Minute 91 - The final sentence to read ‘Four individuals volunteered; one 
person in the Deepings, one from Stamford, one from Grantham and one 
other’. 
 

99. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
The progress of actions raised at the previous meeting was noted. 
 

100. Verbal Update from Cabinet Members 
 
 

5



 
 

Cabinet Member for Communities 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive relayed an apology for absence from the 
Cabinet Member for Communities and presented the update on her behalf.  

 
Key points included: 
 

• The national picture regarding Covid-19 had developed positively 
since the Committee was last updated in January 

• Infection rates had fallen significantly since the last lockdown and 
schools had reopened to all pupils 

• The Council continued to work collaboratively with the Lincolnshire 
Resilience Forum 

• Two vaccination centres had been established in South Kesteven; 
The Meres Leisure Centre in Grantham and St Mary’s GP Practice 
in Stamford. Both were operating with speed and efficiency 

• The SK Community Hub was still available and over 2800 enquires 
had been dealt with in the past year 

• Over £38m had been given to local businesses through the 
implementation of Government grant schemes 
 

The Chairman noted that Lincolnshire County Council had closed its grant 
scheme and asked if there was still time for applications to be submitted to 
SKDC. Officers confirmed that an email would be circulated following the 
meeting, to confirm the current status of the grants scheme at SKDC. 
 
A request was also made that the Covid-19 update details were circulated to 
the Committee, so that Members could update Parish Councils.   
 
Action  
 

1. An email to be circulated to update Committee Members on the 
current arrangements for the implementation of Government 
grants at SKDC  

2. Covid-19 update details to be circulated to Committee Members  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
 
The Cabinet Member updated the Committee on the current status of the 
Housing service. Key points included: 
 

• Due to the current national lockdown, aspects of the Housing provision 
remained restricted, including the maintenance service, housing 
management, sheltered housing visits and meetings with new tenants 

• The works to complete the installation of new tanks and heating at the 
Riverside flats was in progress. A credit to the rent accounts of those 
residents affected by the issues would be made by the end of March 
2021 

6



 
 

• The emergency repairs service was currently up to date 

• Ninety adaptations were due to be completed using Disabled Facilities 
Grant funding within the 2020/21 financial year 

 
101. Safeguarding Review 

 
The Senior Community Development Officer presented the Safeguarding 
Review report. The report provided an update on the current position of the 
operational review regarding safeguarding, including the changes and 
improvements taking place. The review was still in progress and a further 
report would be provided when it had been completed. Members noted the 
update provided in the report.  
 
A request was made for reminder emails to be sent out to Members when 
Safeguarding training
[...]
nanimously to agree the recommendations as outlined within 
the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. The Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

supports the motion attached in Appendix A that South Kesteven 
District Council join the Local Authority Mental Health Challenge, 
including the proposed appointment of a Member Champion for 
Mental Health 

2. The Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
requests feedback from the Mental Health working party every six 
months 

 
15:05 – 15:15 The meeting adjourned 
 

104. Regulatory Non-compliance Notice 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning introduced the report, which 
detailed the findings of the Regulator of Social Housing and outlined the initial 
and ongoing core activities and actions. The Chief Executive confirmed that 
the first formal intervention meeting had taken place. Further meetings with 
the Regulator would be held monthly and data would be shared with them as 
required.  
 
In response to a question asking how the failure to meet the Home Standard 
had occurred, it was explained that it had not been one incident but several 
factors that had caused a weakness in the service area. The present focus 
was on putting an improvement plan in place to rectify the issues but further 
work would also be undertaken to establish why the standards had not been 
met. There were also plans to engage tenant panels to consult on policy 
development and changes in the housing area.  

8



 
 

 
The Committee noted the further work and activities planned in relation to the 
non-compliance notice and emphasised the need for the issues to be 
addressed quickly and transparently. The Chief Executive confirmed that a 
report would be given to the Committee at each meeting for the duration of the 
notice. The Chairman requested that a report was provided at the first meeting 
in the next municipal year to provide further information on the feedback and 
engagement with tenants. 
 
Action 
 

1. A report to be provided at the first Rural and Communities OSC 
meeting of the 2021/22 municipal year, giving an update of the 
engagement and feedback from tenants in relation to Housing 
Management 

2. The Committee to be updated at each meeting for the duration of 
the non-compliance notice, on progress made towards the 
improvement plan   

 
105. Work Programme 

 
The Committee noted the contents of the Work Programme. 
 

Exempt Item 
 
As the following item of business contained exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 5, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the committee agreed to remove any members of the press and public from the 
meeting before its consideration.  
 

106. Rent Guarantee Scheme 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning introduced the report on the 
private rented sector insurance scheme. The scheme had been developed as 
a means to reduce the potential exposure to unpaid rent for private landlords. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the recommendations were made 
as outlined in option three of the exempt report.  
 

107. Close of the meeting 
 
The meeting closed at 16.05pm. 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ACTION SHEET 
 

Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 11 March 2021 
 

Min 
No 

Agenda Item Action Assigned to Comment/Status Deadline 

100 Verbal Update 
from Cabinet 
Members 

An email to be circulated to update Committee 
Members on the current arrangements for the 
implementation of Government grants at SKDC. 

 

Interim Director 
of Finance 

Complete 
An email was circulated to the 
Committee on 21 April 2021. 

Before the 
next meeting 

Covid-19 update details to be circulated to 
Committee Members. 

Assistant Chief 
Executive 

In progress 
Not actioned for the update 
given on 11 March 2021. 
However, it has been 
confirmed that the Cabinet 
Member for Communities will 
circulate the Covid-19 update 
information provided at future 
meetings. 
 

Before the 
next meeting 

101 Safeguarding 
Review 

A reminder email to be sent to Members when 
Safeguarding training had been offered. 

Senior 
Community 
Development 
Officer 
 

Complete 
An email was circulated to 
Committee Members on 20 
April 2021. 

Before the 
next meeting 

104 Regulatory 
Non-
compliance 
Notice 

A report to be provided at the first Rural and 
Communities OSC meeting of the 2021/22 
municipal year, giving an update of the 
engagement and feedback from tenants in 
relation to Housing Management. 

Interim 
Assistant 
Director of 
Housing 

Not yet due 
Item added to the Committee’s 
work programme. 

1 July 2021 

11

A
genda Item

 5



 
 

Min 
No 

Agenda Item Action Assigned to Comment/Status Deadline 

The Committee to be updated at each meeting 
for the duration of the non-compliance notice, on 
progress made towards the improvement plan.   

Interim 
Assistant 
Director of 
Housing 

In progress 
An update is included in the 
agenda for the meeting on 29 
April 2021. Further updates to 
be provided at subsequent 
meetings (dates TBC). 

Ongoing 

 

 

12



 

 

 

Rural and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
29 April 2021  

Report of: Councillor Robert Reid 

  Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning 

           

 

Mobility Scooter Policy 

Policy to manage the safe storage and charging of mobility scooters and ensure permission is 
sought by tenants and leaseholders to have a mobility scooter. 

 

 

Report Author 

Celia Bown, Senior Housing Policy and Strategy Officer 

 
 07900 270 419 

  c.bown@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the needs 
of all residents 

Non-Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Helen Clarke, Head of Housing Services 25 March 2021 

Approved by: Andrew Cotton, Director for Housing and Property 16 April 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Planning 

19 April 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. That Committee: 

a) Considers the content of the report in relation to the use and storage of 
Mobility Scooters in the Council’s housing stock; 

b) Reviews the proposed Mobility Scooter Policy; and  

c) makes any necessary recommendations for amendment to the report author, 
prior to consideration by Cabinet. 

13

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 A recent review of the mobility scooter storage facilities at the Council sheltered housing 

schemes across the district has established that many scooters are being stored and 

charged inside schemes, using the Council’s electricity supply (which is being consumed at 

no charge to the owner of the scooter), or externally and adjacent to buildings, potentially 

causing unacceptable fire and health and safety risks. In addition, scooters are also being 

stored in locations which are obstructing fire escape routes. Finally, officers are aware that 

some scooters are being charged outside via an extension lead through the window of 

resident accommodation, which is also a recognised fire risk. 

1.2 The policy (Appendix 1) sets out clearly to both Council tenants and leaseholders of both 

sheltered and general needs housing, the responsibilities they have as owners of the 

scooters.  This is in regard to the storage and charging of these scooters within Council 

premises, and the requirement for written permission to be granted (by way of a new Mobility 

Scooter Registration Scheme) by the Council for both existing owners of scooters and those 

intending to acquire one.,  

1.3 The Mobility 
[...]
ltered housing schemes.  Where adequate storage facilities do not exist at a general 

needs Council property, a tenant/leaseholder may seek permission to make alterations to 

the property and the Council will not unreasonably withhold permission for alterations. 

2.4 Where storage facilities do not exist and alterations cannot be made at a property, the 

household will be considered for a transfer to a more suitable property. 

2.5 It is proposed that a booklet on the Mobility Scooter Policy will be sent to all Sheltered 

Housing Scheme residents seeking their feedback on the content of it.  The responses from 

this consultation will be considered, any necessary changes to the policy will be made and 

a summary of the feedback and our response will be included within the Cabinet report. 

3 Available Options Considered 

3.1 Option 1 – do nothing, not implement this policy and Mobility Scooter Registration Scheme.  

The implication of this is continued fire, health and safety risks. 

3.2 Option 2 – implement this policy but not increase the designated storage facilities at the 

sheltered housing schemes. 

3.3 Option 3 – implement this policy and increase the designated storage facilities at the 

sheltered housing schemes, subject to feasibility works and approval of budgets. 

4 Preferred Option 

4.1 Option 3 

5 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

5.1 Option 3 ensures that the Council complies with legislation regarding fire, health and safety 

risks and provides and clear policy framework, assisting tenants, leaseholders and Officers. 

15



 

 
 

6 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

6.1 All sheltered housing tenants, tenants of shared blocks of flats and tenants/leaseholders 

who live in general needs housing who are known to own a mobility scooter, will be written 

to advising them of the requirements of the Mobility Scooter Registration Scheme and the 

Mobility Scooter Policy. This will be done expediently upon 
[...]
	routes.	

1.4	 The	Council	has	identified	the	maximum	
capacity	for	the	storage	of	mobility	
scooters	(which	is	limited	in	sheltered	
accommodation)	and	that	they	are	being	
stored	safely.	The	Council	will	advise	the	
residents	of	Sheltered	Housing	as	to	the	
number	of	storage	spaces	available	and	

whether	these	are	external	or	internal	
arrangements	for	each	scheme.	

1.5	 This	policy	introduces	a	Mobility	Scooter	
Registration	Scheme;	sets	out	how	the	
Council	will	consider	requests	from	
tenants/leaseholders	to	store	mobility	
scooters;	and	the	factors	it	will	consider	
when	granting	or	refusing	storage	
permission.	If	permission	is	granted,	this	
will	be	in	writing.	The	policy	will	be	fully	
reviewed	every	two	years	but	will	be	
updated	as	required	subject	to	regulatory	
or	statutory	needs.

1.6	 Failure	to	comply	with	the	terms	of	the	
permission	will	result	in	the	mobility	
scooter	being	removed	immediately	from	
the	accommodation.

2.	 Definition	of	
 mobility scooter
2.1		 A	mobility	scooter	is	defined	for	the	

purpose	of	this	policy	as	an	electric	or	
petrol	scooter	or	‘invalid	carriage’	under	
the	use	of	Invalid	Carriages	on	Highways	
Regulations	1988.	The	regulations	divide	
these	machines	into	three	classes:	

21



4  Tenancy agreement

•	 Class	1	covers	manual	wheelchairs
•	 Class	2	applies	to	machines	designed	

for	use	on	the	pavement,	travelling	
at	a	speed	of	up	to	4mph.	They	may	
also	be	used	on	the	road	to	cross	from	
one	pavement	to	another	or	where	no	
pavement	is	available	

•	 Class	3	applies	to	machines	(either	
electric	or	petrol)	that	can	be	used	both	
on	the	pavement	where,	like	class	2	
vehicles,	they	are	limited	to	4mph,	and	
on	the	road	where	they	can	travel	at	up	
to	8mph.	Class	3	vehicles	are	required	by	
law	to	be	registered	with	DVLA	for	road	
use.	These	vehicles	will	be	licensed	in	the	
disabled	taxation	class	and	display	a	nil	
duty	tax	disc.

3.	 Purpose	of	 
the policy

3.1	 The	purpose	of	the	policy	is	to:

•	 Ensure	the	Council	meets	its	statutory	
obligations

•	 Ensure	that	mobility	scooters	do	not	cause	
an	obstruction	or	fire	risk

•	 Ensure	tenants/leaseholders	seek	written	
permission	for	a	scooter	–	either	before	
obtaining	a	new	one	or	for	any	scooter	
already	owned

•	 Ensure	the	Council	takes	a	consistent	
approach	to	granting	permission	to	tenants	
leaseholders	to	keep	and	store	a	scooter

•	 Accommodate	requests	for	permission	to	
keep	and	store	scooters	where	practicable	
and	not	to	refuse	permission	unreasonably

•	 Carry	out	a	full	assessment	prior	to	a	
decision	on	whether	or	not	to	grant	
permission

•	 Ensure	that	where	permission	is	granted,	
the	tenant/leaseholder	has	adequate	
insurance;	understands	it	and	commits	to	
the	terms	and	conditions	of	it

•	 Provide	clear	information	on	the	terms	and	
conditions	permission	is	granted	on

•	 Provide	a	clear,	written	explanation	of	the	
reasons	for	refusing	permission

•	 Manage	the	number	of	scooters	on	any	one	
site,	so	as	not	to	compromise	the	safety	of	
residents	or	anyone	else	on	the	site

•	 Ensure	that	tenants/leaseholders	are	
aware	of	their	responsibilities	to	others

4. Residents    
affected	by	this		
policy

4.1	 This	policy	affects	anyone	with	a	mobility	
scooter,	especially	people	living	in	
sheltered	housing	schemes	and	in	flats	
with	communal	areas.

5.	 Fire	safety
5.1		 The	Council	has	a	duty	to	comply	with	the	

law	relating	to	fire	safety.	The	Regulatory	
Reform	(Fire	Safety)	Order	2005	applies	
and	covers	general	fire	precautions	and	
fire	safety	duties	which	are	required	to	
protect	people	in	case	of	a	fire	in	and	
around	premises.

 
5.2	 The	Order	requires	that	where	necessary,	

fire	precautions	should	be	put	in	place	
to	an	extent	that	is	reasonable	and	
practicable.	

5.3		 One	of	the	requirements	under	the	Order	
is	that	fire	risk	assessments,	focusing	
on	the	safety	of	occupants	and	visitors	
to	the	building,	need	to	be	carried	
out.	Risk	assessments	have	identified	
mobility	scooters	as	a	po
[...]
	the	cost	of	any	such	
alterations.	

10.2.4	 Service	charges	may	apply	for	the	use	
of	the	scooter	store	provided.	These	
charges	would	cover	the	use	of	the	
provision	of	an	electricity	supply	for	
charging	the	scooter.

10.2.5	 Mobility	scooter	owners	must	only	
charge	their	mobility	scooter	(whether	
it	is	stored	in	a	property	or	in	a	mobility	
scooter	store)	between	8am	and	8pm	to	
reduce	the	potential	risk	of	fire	overnight.	
The	cost	of	electricity	for	charging	the	
scooters	will	be	included	within	the	
service	charges	where	appropriate.

 
10.3 Portable Appliance Test (PAT)

10.3.1	 Tenants/leaseholders	are	responsible	for	
ensuring	their	scooter	is	serviced	and	
maintained	regularly	and	for	having	an	
annual	Portable	Appliance	Test	(PAT).	
This	must	be	carried	out	by	a	qualified	
electrician.	If	any	charging	equipment	
fails	the	PAT,	it	is	the	tenant/leaseholder’s	
responsibility	to	arrange	the	repair	of	it	or	
replace	it	before	using	it.

10.4 Servicing/maintenance

10.4.1	 It	is	important	that	the	scooter	is	properly	
maintained	and	serviced	regularly.	This	
will	prolong	its	life	and	reduce	the	risk	
of	fire	and	mechanical	breakdown.	The	

24



  Tenancy agreement  725



8  Tenancy agreement

manufacturer’s	handbook	will	detail	how	
often	the	scooter	should	be	serviced.

10.5 Health and safety to others

10.5.1	 Where	designated	internal	areas	have	
been	provided	and	permission	granted	to	
store	within	a	communal	area,	residents	
must	comply	with	any	fire	safety	and	
health	and	safety	procedures	that	have	
been	put	in	place.

10.5.2	 If	a	mobility	scooter	is	required	to	be	driven	
within	communal	areas,	this	must	be	at	
walking	pace	and	avoiding	any	damage	
to	Council	property.	Any	damage	must	be	
reported	immediately	to	the	Council	and	
any	costs	to	repair	the	damage	may	be	
recharged.	Scooter	use	above	ground	floor	
and	in	lifts	will	not	be	permitted.

10.6 Lifts

10.6.1	 The	use	of	mobility	scooters	in	lifts	is	not	
permitted.

10.7 Insurance

10.7.1	
[...]
o 

ensure that residents remain safe in their homes.   

1.2 Following the tragic events at Grenfell Tower in 2017, there has been an increased focus 

on fire safety, with the Government reforming building and fire safety regulations to ensure 

that such a tragedy can never happen again. 

1.3 The attached Fire Safety Management Plan (FSMP) outlines SKDCs arrangements for 

implementing, controlling, monitoring, and reviewing fire safety standards, as well as 

ensuring that the necessary standards are maintained.  

1.4 The FSMP will apply to single household properties, houses in multiple occupation, 

purpose-built flats, buildings converted into self-contained flats, and sheltered housing 

accommodation where personal care is not provided. 

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

2.1 The FSMP has been drafted in-accordance with latest statutory & regulatory requirements 

and best practice recommendations. Consultation has been undertaken with Technical 

Services, Housing Management Services. The Council’s Health and Safety Officer, the 

internal Council Compliance Group, and Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Service.  

2.2 Due to the Governments ongoing reform of building and fire safety, the plan will be kept 

under constant review to ensure that SKDC remain compliant with any changes in 

statutory or regulatory requirements, or recommendations made. It is proposed the policy 

document is rigorously reviewed every 12 months and that this review and any 

recommendations for adjustments be considered and approved initially through the Rural 

and Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

3 Available Options Considered 

3.1 There were two options that can be considered: 

3.1.1 Option 1 - Do nothing. This would mean leaving current arrangements in place and 

carrying on in the same way with no formally adopted FSMP in place. This is not advised 

as the Council should be able to demonstrate that it has an adequate plan in place, 
[...]
e 

• Gravitas Housing 

• Health 

• Homelessness 

• Housing Management, Improvement and Repairs 

• Housing Partnership 

• HR and Organisational Development 

• Landlords Forum 

• Parish and Town Council Liaison 

• Procurement 

• Safeguarding 

• Well-being 

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Action Notes from the meeting held on 11 March 2021
	5 Updates from the previous meeting
	6 Mobility Scooter Policy
	Appendix 1 - MOBILITY SCOOTER POLICY BOOKLET
	Appendix 2 - storage and charging calculations
	Appendix 3 EIA - Mobility Scooter Policy - Initial Analysis - 14.04.2021

	7 Fire Safety Management Plan
	Appendix 1 - Fire Safety Management Plan

	8 Compliance Update
	Appendix A - Compliance Figures

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Thursday, 29 April 2021, 2.00 pm 

 

 

 

Meeting held virtually, via Skype 
 

 
Committee Members present 
  
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Rosemary Kaberry-Brown 
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Amanda Wheeler 
Councillor Linda Wootten 
 

Cabinet Members 
 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning  
 
Officers  
 
Chief Executive (Karen Bradford) 
Director of Housing and Property (Andrew Cotton) 
Acting Principal Democratic Officer (Shelley Thirkell) 
Democratic Officer (Naomi Page) 
 

 
108. Comments from members of the public 

 
There were no comments from members of the public. 
 

109. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Exton and the 
Chairman, Councillor Wootten. Councillor Trotter was chairing the meeting in 
the Chairman’s absence.    
 

110. Disclosure of Interest 
 
None disclosed.  
 
 



2 
 

111. Action Notes from the meeting held on 11 March 2021 
 
The action notes of the meeting held on 7 January 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

112. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning confirmed that an update on 
the areas covered by his remit would be circulated to Committee Members 
when the pre-election period had ended.  
 

113. Mobility Scooter Policy 
 
Members were presented with the report on the Mobility Scooter Policy. The 
Policy related to the storage of mobility scooters in the Council’s housing stock 
and had been developed to manage potential fire and health and safety risks. 
The Policy would require written permission to be granted for owners of 
mobility scooters by means of a registration scheme. Residents registered to 
the scheme would be required to comply with the Mobility Scooter Policy. 
 
In response to questions asked by Members, the following points were raised: 
 

• It was planned that the Policy would be implemented within three 
months. 

• Responses from consultation were mostly related to whether residents 
could continue using existing facilities until the new storage was put in 
place. It had confirmed that this would be the case. 

• The storage made available would be developed to be accessible for 
residents and secure. 

• A service charge review of all charges in sheltered schemes was being 
undertaken and would include use of mobility scooters. 

 
Members agreed to recommend the adoption of the Mobility Scooter Policy to 
Cabinet.  
 

114. Fire Safety Management Plan 
 
Members were presented with the report on the Fire Safety Management 
Plan. The Plan had been drafted with consideration of the latest statutory and 
regulatory requirements. Due to ongoing Government reform in relation to fire 
safety, the Plan would be kept under constant review to remain compliant with 
current requirements and best practise. Regular updates would be given to 
Members.  
 
Members requested an update in six months’ time and further information on 
the range of information provided to Council tenants on fire safety and risk 
assessments.  
 



3 
 

Action 
 

1. An update to be added to the Committee’s work programme for six 
months’ time 

2. Information to be circulated to Committee Members on the 
guidance provided for tenants on fire safety 

 
Members agreed to recommend to Cabinet the adoption of the Fire Safety 
Management Plan.  
 

115. Compliance Update 
 
Members were presented with the report on the regulatory non-compliance 
notice update, which outlined the new initiatives identified and the progress 
made in improving the compliance of the Housing Service. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the following points were made: 
 

• There were 45 outstanding gas inspections where numerous attempts 
had been made to receive permission from tenants to carry out the 
inspections. Legal summons would be pursued in those instances 
where permission could not be gained, to allow the Council to meet its 
legal responsibilities. 

• Electrical testing was being undertaken in Council-owned properties, in 
both individual dwellings and communal areas.  

 
Members wished to thank the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, 
the Director of Housing and Property and the Chief Executive for their 
continued efforts in improving the Council’s compliance in the required 
areas.  

 
116. Work Programme 

 
The Committee noted the contents of the work programme and requested that 
the Empty Homes Strategy be added under ‘unscheduled items’ for future 
consideration. 
 
Action 
 

1. The Empty Homes Strategy to be added to the work programme 
 

117. Close of the meeting 
 
The meeting closed at 15:11. 
 
 


